
 

   

Chief Executive 

Huw Bowen 

 

 

 

 

 

Governance 
Town Hall, Rose Hill, 
Chesterfield, Derbyshire S40 1LP 
 
DX 12356, Chesterfield 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

Please ask for  Donna Cairns 

 Direct Line 01246 34522977 
 Fax  

 
01246 345252 

 24 July 2014 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on THURSDAY, 31 JULY 2014 at 5.00 pm 
in Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
1.  

  
Declarations of Members' and Officers' interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Taxi Licensing Policy (Pages 1 - 74) 
 

4.  
  
Forward Plan (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

6.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Developments  
 

7.  
  
Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
(Pages 91 - 94) 
 
- Community Assemblies Involvement 
- Dog Fouling Project Group 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

8.  
  
Scrutiny Project Groups Progress Updates  
 

- New Leisure Facilities 
- Taxi Licence Subsidy 

 
9.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2014 (Pages 95 - 102) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager  
 
  



 Environment Services 
Customer Service Centre 
85 New Square 
Chesterfield 
Derbyshire S40 1AH 
 
E-Mail: trevor.durham@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
TO ALL DRIVERS AND OPERATORS Please ask for   

Direct Line            01246 345203 
Fax                        01246 345235 
Our Ref                     
Your Ref              
 
Date              1 July 2014               

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 

The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy has been reviewed, the main proposals for 
change are highlighted in this letter but the full document can be accessed via the council website at 
www.chesterfield.gov.uk/Hackney-Carriage-and-Private-Hire-Policy-409.html.  

I would welcome your comments on the proposed amendments. You can contact me on the above 
details and any comments should be submitted by midnight on 31/07/14. The matter is also on the 
agenda of the Taxi Consultative Committee, the next meeting of which is at 6.00pm on Wednesday 16 
July at the town hall. 

A summary of the main changes:  

Disclosure & Barring Service [DBS] – References to Criminal Record Bureau [CRB] are replaced by 
DBS.   

References to meter – In keeping with relevant legislation, references to meter are changed to 
'taximeter' with regard to hackney carriages.  

Prohibit the use of e-cigarettes in licensed vehicles - schedule 4 'conduct of licensed drivers'.                                               
The use off e-cigarettes [e-cigs] in licensed vehicles will be prohibited as they have not been shown as 
safe for public use. England's chief medical officer is on record as stating ”the harm from e-cigs is not 
known but we know they are not risk free”, and that “e-cigarettes can produce toxic chemicals, and the 
amount of nicotine and other chemical constituents and contaminants, including vaporised flavourings, 
varies between products - meaning they could be extremely damaging to young people's health”. The 
Children & Families Bill proposes the sale of e-cigs to those under 18 years be prohibited and the 
Welsh Parliament are currently considering a ban on e-cigs in public places, along the same lines as 
smoking, citing the following reasons: 

 E-cigs create an impression that smoking is normal and acceptable; 

 The smoking of e-cigs makes enforcement difficult; and 

 Children could be tempted to try e-cigs, creating a gateway to smoking.  

Penalty points aggravated by ‘protected characteristics’ – schedule 3 appendix 4                                            
The scope of the protected characteristics is widened to include all elements of the Equality Act 2010 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/Hackney-Carriage-and-Private-Hire-Policy-409.html


such as age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex or sexual orientation. 

Length of insurance policy - Schedule 1 par. 8.4                                                                                                    
The minimum length of an insurance policy accepted by the council will be six months to prevent the 
use of short term policies that may not be renewed.  

Schedule 1 par 16.7 - Test failures                                                                                                                    
For the purpose of penalty points, the policy will apply if a vehicle is presented for test within 28 days of 
the previous licence having expired. This is necessary as we have identified a growing trend where the 
vehicle plate has expired before it was presented for test, thus meaning it is not a 'licensed vehicle' so 
penalty points could not be issued.  

Commercial advertising par 2.8.2 of policy                                                                                                              
The policy will be relaxed to allow advertising of the taxi company itself. The number and style of 
adverts is controlled and the main reason for the change cited by the operator concerned was to 
advertise for drivers.   

Wheelchair accessibility - Schedule 5 Application Guidance par. 4.5                                                                           
As requested by trade representatives, drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles must be qualified to an 
acceptable standard in the loading of wheelchairs and passengers. The council will accept any one of 
the following qualifications:  

1) DSA wheelchair exercise;                                                                                                        
2)  NVQ level 2 of unit 228 Road Passenger Vehicle Driving [Taxi and Private Hire] [7439]; 
3) Modules B1 & B2 of the Passenger Assistant Training Scheme [PATS].  

The requirement will apply to ALL drivers of a wheelchair accessible vehicle, not just new drivers. 
Drivers will be given a period of six months to produce evidence they have obtained the qualification 
from when the policy is adopted.  

Drivers who have obtained the necessary accreditation will have a small wheelchair logo on their 
drivers' badge to indicate they can drive wheelchair accessible vehicles. Only drivers with the 
wheelchair logo on their badge will be allowed to drive a wheelchair accessible vehicle.   

Medical advice regarding diabetes - Schedule 5 par.4.7                                                                                           
Expanded advice for drivers who have been diagnosed as diabetic as this condition is becoming more 
prevalent among licensed drivers.  

Appeal against penalty points - Schedule 3 par. 3.6                                                                                                  
Appeals against council penalty points to be decided by the environmental health manager instead of 
the head of service. 

I would appreciate any comments, good or bad, by 31 July 2014 and I anticipate the matter will be 
considered by the Appeals and Regulatory Committee in August this year. 

Yours faithfully,  

 
 
Trevor Durham 
Licensing Manager 
  

Page 2



Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Policy with suggested amendments for consideration by A+R committee 1 

  

 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Policy with suggested amendments for consideration by A+R committee 2 

 
 
 
 
 

Contents 
 

Section Page Number 
Introduction     3 
Vehicles     5 
Drivers    12   
Enforcement Measures   15 
Private Hire Operat
[...]
 obtaining one of the 
below qualifications. For new drivers this must be before they are granted 
a licence, for existing drivers it must be within six months of the date this 
policy is approved by the council. 

 
3.4.3. Only drivers who obtain the requisite qualification will be permitted to drive 

a wheelchair accessible vehicle.   
 

3.4.4. The acceptable levels of competence for wheelchair loading are:  
 

• The DVSA Wheelchair exercise; and  

• Unit 228 of NVQ 7439, Road Passenger Vehicle Driving (Taxi and 
Private Hire).  

 
3.4.5. Advice on how to obtain these qualifications is outlined at paragraph 4.6 

of Schedule 5, ‘Application Guidance’.  
 
 

3.5. Medical Examination 
 

3.5.1. Holders of current PCV and/or HGV Licences, where the holder is able to 
produce proof of current medical examination, will not be required to 
undergo a further medical examination.  

 
3.5.2. A medical examination is required on the first licence application and then 

every 3 years from when first licensed and annually after 65.   
 

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Deleted: DSA

Deleted: DSA

Deleted:   

Deleted:  should also 

Page 16



Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Policy with suggested amendments for consideration by A+R committee 15 

3.5.3. The medical can be carried out by a Doctor of the applicants’ choice but 
must be carried out to DVLA Group 2 Medical Standards. Such 
certification must be no more than three months old.  

 
3.5.4. Drivers must produce further medical certification annually or at a shorter 

period where recommended by the medical practitioner.  
 

3.5.5. The applicant will be responsible for paying the fee for the examination to 
the relevant surgery. On completion of the examination, a confidential 
report must be submitted to the Licensing Officers.  The applicant may 
have a copy of the report upon request. 

 
3.5.6. Licence holders must provide written notice of any deterioration in their 


[...]
ordance with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
16.2 Vehicles must have a current test certificate and be maintained in a condition that would enable  

them to pass a test at any time.  Proof of maintenance must be kept with the vehicle.  Vehicles may 
also require testing at the direction of a Licensing Officer. 

 
16.3 When tested the vehicle log book must be presented at the test station. 

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Bullets and
Numbering

Formatted: Indent: Left:  0.6
cm

Deleted: If the 
proprietor/operator (seller) of a 
licensed vehicle  transfers his 
interest in the vehicle to any 
other person whatsoever he 
shall

Deleted: 14 days

Deleted:  

Deleted: ¶

Page 32



Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Policy with suggested amendments for consideration by A+R committee 31 

16.4 Any equipment fitted to the vehicle for the purpose of lifting a wheelchair into the vehicle shall be 
thoroughly examined and tested at least once in every period of 6 months and a copy of the current 
test certificate kept on the vehicle. 
 

 16.5 Any authorised Officer or Police Officer can, at any reasonable time inspect the Vehicle and test a Vehicle for 
 its fitness or test a Taximeter (Hackney Carriages) or Meter (Private Hire Vehicles).   

 
16.6 An Authorised Officer or Police Officer has the power to suspend the Vehicle Licence until this has been done 

 and they are satisfied that the Vehicle or the Taximeter or Meter meet these conditions. 
 

16.7 If a vehicle is presented for test within 28 days of the previous test having expired it will, for the purpose of 
        this policy’s penalty points system, be treated as a licensed vehicle.  

 

17. Alterations
[...]
 to comply with any request made by 

such an officer without any good reason you can be prosecuted.  You can also be prosecuted if you tell an 
authorised officer or a police officer anything, which you know is not true when you are being questioned by 
them. 

 
12.0 POLICE CHECK  
 
 On first application for a licence, you will be required to undergo a Police check and submit a Statutory 

Declaration, (the details are contained in the Guidance Notes) unless you are also licensed by the Council to 
drive hackney carriages or private hire vehicles and you have already undergone a check with the DBS. 

 
 After first application, you will be required to undergo a Police check and submit a further Statutory Declaration 

once every three years (“the anniversary date”).  You will be sent a written reminder at least eight weeks 
before the anniversary date.  The onus is on you to ensure that you do undergo a Police check and submit a 
further Statutory Declaration.  If you fail to apply for a Police check or delay in doing so, then the Council may 
take action against you. 

 
 The Council will not accept a Police check or Statutory Declaration that is more than 3 months old. 
 

13.0 CHANGE IN CONDITIONS 
 

i. The Council may add or amend any Licence Condition. 
 
ii. You must, subject to (3) below, comply with any new or amended condition within 21 days of being 

given notice of it by the Council or any longer time stated by the Council. 
 

(iii) If within 21 days of receiving written notice of a new or amended condition you appeal to the 
Magistrates' Court against it you will not have to comply with the condition until the appeal is 
determined or abandoned. 

 

Deleted: CRB

Page 72



Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Policy with suggested amendments for consideration by A+R committee 71 

 
  

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 AUGUST 2014 TO 30 NOVEMBER 2014 

 
This
[...]
abinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

23 Sep 
2014 
 

 Meetings Report of 
Development 
Management 
and 
Conservation 
Manager 
 

Paul Staniforth 
Tel: 01246 345781 
paul.staniforth@ches
terfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
339 

Proposals for 
future use of the 
former garage site 
of Hady Lane 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Housing 

23 Sep 
2014 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member 

Meetings. Report of 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager - 
Housing 
Services 
 

Alison Craig 
Housing Tel: 01246 
345156 
alison.craig@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
340 

Caravan and 
Mobile Home 
Park Licensing 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Housing 

23 Sep 
2014 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member 

Meetings. Report of 
Business 
Planning and 
Strategy 
Manager - 
Housing 
Services 
 

Jane Thomas 
jane.thomas@cheste
rfield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
369 

Whole Life Cycle 
Building Costs for 
the New Sports 
Centre 
 

Cabinet 
 

Executive 
Member - 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Tourism 

9 Sep 2014 
 

Assistant 
Executive 
Member for 
Leisure, 
Culture and 
Tourism 

Meeting Report of Sports 
and Leisure 
Manager 
 

Mick Blythe 
Tel: 01246 345101 
mick.blythe@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Exempt 
3 
Contains 
financial 
information
. 

P
age 78



 
Key 

Decision 
No 

Details of the 
Decision to be 

Taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest 
Date 

Decision 
can be 
Taken 

 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be considered 

by Decision 
taker 

Representations may 
be made to the 

following officer by 
the date stated 

Private 

Key 
Decision 
 
389 

Staveley Area 
Action Plan 
 

Cabinet 
 

Deputy Leader 
& Executive 
Member for 
Planning 

9 Sep 2014 
 

 Meetings Report of 
Strategic 
Planning and 
Key Sites 
Manager 
 

Alan Morey 
Tel: 01246 345371 
alan.morey@chesterf
ield.gov.uk 
 

Public 
 
 

Key 
Decision 
 
395 


[...]
th dog fouling; 
 
- litter and street scene issues; 
 
- protection of green spaces and verges; 
 
- parking and roads issues; 
 
- public service agencies working better together, and on community 

safety. 
 
Community Assemblies would be kept informed of the response of the 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to their suggested priorities.   
 
Consideration was given to the future role of Community Assembly 
representatives in the scrutiny process, as co-opted members of Scrutiny 
Project Groups, or by attending meetings to give evidence and inform the 
scrutiny reviews. It was suggested that Community Assemblies be requested 
to put a Scrutiny item on their agendas at regular meetings, to provide an 
opportunity for an update on issues raised by the Community Assembly for 
action by Scrutiny, and to enable people attending the Assemblies to raise 
matters for Scrutiny. 
 
The first two priorities for Scrutiny would be dog fouling and building 
communities, and the other priorities could be considered at a future Scrutiny 
meeting. Items raised by Community Assemblies would be covered by the 
appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 93



WORK PROGRAMME ITEM  

 2 

 
Two-way communication between Scrutiny and Community Assemblies was 
important, so that expectations of Scrutiny action raised at Community 
Assemblies remained realistic. It was also necessary to ensure that there was 
a good understanding of the Scrutiny process by Community Assemblies. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  That the priorities outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the report  be considered 
when drawing up the scrutiny committee work programmes, prioritising 
community development and action to deal with dog fouling as the first two 
priorities to be added to the work programmes. 
 
2.  That involvement of Community Assembly representatives be encouraged, 
and further consideration be given to how best to achieve this objective at a 
future meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum. 
 

Page 94



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 5th June, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bradford 

Callan 
Dyke 
 

Flood 
Gibson 
Serjeant+ 

 
Andy Bond – Town Centre Operations Manager++ 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Carole Grew – Senior Waste Management Officer+++ 
Andy Pashley – Leisure and Amenities Manager + 
Mary  Stead – Democratic Services Officer 
Darran West – Head of Environment+++  ++++ 
 
+   Attended for Minute No. 10 
++  Attended for Minute No. 6 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 8 
++++ Attended for Minute No. 9 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawksworth and 
Lang. 
 

3  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP RECOMMENDATION ON WATER 
RATES ARREARS POLICY  
 
The Scrutiny Project Group Recommendations on the Water Arrears 
Policy were presented by Councillor Flood. 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

2 
 
 

Discrepancies in the operation of the Council’s policy towards tenants 
who were in arrears with water rates payments had been identified.  
These discrepancies concerned the advice given to tenants on the 
installation of water meters, and the ‘write-off’ policy when dealing with 
arrears.  
 
There was concern that Welfare Reforms would lead to an increase in the 
number of tenants falling into arrears on water payments, so the policy 
needed clarification to ensure consistency across the whole Council. The 
amended policy wording was agreed for recommendation to Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Scrutiny Project Group recommendations be presented to 
Cabinet for consideration. 
 

4  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 June to 30 
September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
(2) That an update on the Careline Consortium decision be requested. 
 

5  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of approved 
Scrutiny recommendations.  It was noted that progress reports on parking 
policy and the water rates payment policy were included as separate 
updates on the meeting agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 96



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

3 
 
 

 
6  

  
UPDATE ON IMPLEMENTATION OF PARKING POLICY  
 
A written report by the Cultural and Visitor Services Manager and the 
Town Centre Operations Manager on the implementation of Parking 
Policy was presented for consideration. 
 
The report included a summary of the recommendations made by the 
Scrutiny Committee’s parking Project Group, and approved by Cabinet in 
March 2013. 
 
The update explained the reasons why the approved recommendations 
had not yet been implemented.  These reasons included changes in staff 
responsibility for parking in Regeneration, and the ongoing review of the 
Northern Gateway Scheme, which had an impact on the future of the 
multi-storey car park and surface car parks in Saltergate.  
 
Revised plans for the Northern Gateway site were expected in July 2014, 
when the prioritisation of car park improvement works would be 
considered.   
 
A fall in parking ticket revenue, and the Council’s financial situation, 
resulted in a need to review the business case for funding improvements 
to parking facilities.   
 
Discussions were in progress about the alternative methods of paying for 
parking, including pay on foot and payment by mobile phone.  Greater 
clarity about pricing, depending on the location of the car park, was also 
required. 
 
The intention of the medium-term parking strategy, to provide 
competitively prices, accessible and consumer friendly car parks, 
reflected the Scrutiny recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That a progress report be requested for the next meeting of this 
committee. 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

4 
 
 

 
7  

  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer informed Members that proposals on a 
new constitution would be presented at the next Learning and 
Development session, by the Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

8  
  

EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - UPDATE ON FOOD 
COMPOSTING FACILITY  
 
The Senior Waste Management Officer provided an update on the Food 
Composting Facility. 
 
Issues had been raised in the local press about the inclusion of food 
waste in the green bins and the kitchen caddies which had been delivered 
but there had been few complaints received by the Council.  The 
purchase and distribution of the kitchen caddies had been paid for by 
Derbyshire County Council, and Borough Council staff had supervised the 
distribution to be on hand to deal with any enquiries about their use. 
 
A list of frequently asked questions had been given to the Call Centre and 
to Members of Council, and this information was also on the Council’s 
website. 
 
Residents’ concerns were being dealt with on an individual basis, and by 
providing options most issues had been resolved.   
 
Advice had been provided on where to buy the accredited paper sacks 
that some residents are choosing to use to line their green bins, because 
these had to meet certain criteria. Paper sacks were being issued to 
residents in properties without bins. 
 
Further clear advice would be given to all residents on the correct use of 
the bins, as part of the publicity for the official opening of the composting 
facility, and again within the context of the ‘love food, hate waste’ 
Government campaign. 
 
Members thanked the officers for this update. 
 
 
 

Page 98



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

5 
 
 

 
9  

  
UPDATE ON DOG CONTROL ORDERS AND DOG FOULING  
 
A written update was provided by the Senior Environmental Health 
Officer, summarising the work carried out by the Environmental Protection 
Team since December 20
[...]
ND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. 
 
Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum Minute No. 74 (2013/14), on 
the response to a presentation made to Community Assemblies on the 
Council’s overview and scrutiny role, was also considered. 
  
RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
(2)  That a Scrutiny Project Group to look at the Community Assembly 
issue of dog fouling not be set up at present while other options be 
considered. 
 
(3) That an update on the following items be considered at the meeting in 
July, 2014: 
  
- Licensing policies relating to the sale of ‘legal highs’ and other 
issues affected by recent changes in Government legislation; 
 
- Leisure and Culture Strategy (Sport and Leisure Strategy and Parks 
and Open Spaces Strategy). 
 

12  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS - PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
New Sport and Leisure Facilities 
 
Councillor Flood introduced the draft report of the Scrutiny Project Group, 
as amended by the Head of Environment. 

Page 101



E&WBSC 05.06.14 

8 
 
 

 
The draft report set out the main objectives of the review, and the reasons 
for the review and its link with the Corporate Plan. 
 
The review focused on the design of the proposed Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre, the public consultation process, site visits to comparable facilities 
in other local authority areas, the appointment of the main contractor and 
building contractor, partnership working with Chesterfield College, funding 
and consultation with staff.  
 
The recommendations included greater consultation with Leisure staff and 
all Borough Council staff, and with members of the public, including sports 
clubs, and clarification of the decision-making process. 
 
It was stressed that this was not the final report, because further meetings 
were planned with Chesterfield College and the new contractors.  There 
would be a further evaluation six months into the project delivery period. 
 
The recommendations were agreed, and the Scrutiny Project Group was 
thanked for producing this well-researched report. 
 
Taxi Licence Subsidy 
 
There was no report. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report and recommendations of the Scrutiny Project Group on 
New Leisure Facilities be approved for submission to Cabinet. 
 

13  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH, 2014 AND 
MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20 March, 2014 
were presented. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Page 102


	Agenda
	3 Taxi Licensing Policy
	Licensing Policy under amendment for consultation

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Scrutiny Monitoring
	7 Work Programme for Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee
	Forum Min Extract re Scrutiny Report on Community Assemblies Involvement

	9 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June, 2014



Minutes of the meeting


ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 31st July, 2014 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Slack (Chair) 

 
Councillors Bradford 

Flood 
 

Gibson 
 

 
Anita Cunningham – Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Donna Cairns – Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Martin Elliott - Committee and Scrutiny Coordinator 
Trevor Durham – Licensing Manager + 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 16 
 
*Matters dealt with under Executive Powers 
 

14  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
There were no declarations. 
 

15  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Callan. 
 

16  
  

TAXI LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Manager presented proposed amendments to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.  
 
The main proposed amendments were: 
 

1) References to Criminal Records Bureau [CRB] being replaced by 
Disclosure and Barring Service [DBS] 

 
2) References to “meter” being changed to “taximeter” with regard to 

hackney carriages to be in keeping with relevant legislation 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

2 
 
 

 
3) Prohibiting the use of e-cigarettes in licensed vehicles- Schedule 4 

‘Conduct of Licensed Drivers’  
 

4) Penalty Points aggravated by ‘protected characteristics’ – Schedule 
3 Appendix 4. The scope of protected characteristics to be widened 
to include all elements of the Equality Act 2010.  

 
5) Length of Insurance Policy – Schedule 1 Paragraph 8.4 Making the 

minimum acceptable length of an insurance policy 6 months 
 

6) Test Failures – Schedule 1 Paragraph 16.7 For the purpose of 
penalty points the policy will apply if a vehicle is presented for test 
within 28 days of the previous licence expiring. This is due to a 
growing trend of vehicles being presented for test where the vehicle 
plate has already expired, thus meaning it is not a “licensed vehicle” 
meaning that points cannot be issued 

 
7) Commercial advertising Paragraph 2.8.2 of policy. Relaxing the 

policy to allow advertising of the taxi company itself. The operator 
who raised this cited the need to advertise for drivers.  

 
8) Wheelchair accessibility – Schedule 5 Application Guidance 

Paragraph 4.5. Drivers of wheelchair accessible vehicles  must be 
qualified to an acceptable standard in the loading of wheelchairs 
and passengers with the Council accepting any one of the following 
qualifications 

 
1. DSA Wheelchair exercise; 
2. NVQ Level 2 of unit 228 Passenger Vehicle Driving [Taxi and 

Private Hire] [7439]; 
3. Modules B1 and B2 of the Passenger Assistant Training 

Scheme [PATS] 
 

This requirement will apply to all drivers, not just new drivers.  Drivers 
will have 6 months to produce evidence they have the qualification 
after the policy is adopted. Drivers who have obtained the necessary 
accreditation will display a small wheelchair logo on their driver’s 
badge. Only drivers with the wheelchair logo on their badge will be 
allowed to drive a wheelchair accessible vehicle.  

 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

3 
 
 

9) Medical advice regarding diabetes – Schedule 5 Paragraph 4.7 this 
will include expanded advice for drivers who have been diagnosed 
as diabetic.  

 
10) Appeal against penalty points - Schedule 3 Paragraph 3.6. 

Appeals against penalty points to be decided by the Environmental 
Health Manager instead of the Head of Service.  

 
Taxi trade drivers and operators had been consulted on the proposed 
policy changes and in response had raised no objections other than 
relating to the proposed minimum 6 month length of insurance policy.   
 
As part of the consultation it had also been suggested that the penalty 
points awarded for smoking in a licensed vehicle be reduced from the 
current number of six to three penalty points as it was felt this was 
disproportionate.  
 
Proposed policy changes also addressed case law developments 
regarding the suspension and revocation of licenses. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 

1. That the proposals for changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy detailed in the consultation be supported. 

 
2. That the proposal for the number of penalty points for smoking in a 

licensed vehicle be reduced from six to three be supported.   
 

17  
  

FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period 1 August, 
2014 to 30 November, 2014. 
 
Regarding Key Decision No 296, Careline Consortium - The Committee is 
still waiting for an update on this and would like the Executive Member 
and lead officer to attend the Committee meeting when an update is 
available and before the report goes to Cabinet.  
 
Regarding Key Decision 321,Review of Allocations Policy – Welfare 
Reform. The Committee would like the Executive Member and the lead 
officer to attend the Committee when the report is ready. The Committee 
would like to consider the report before it goes to Cabinet. 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

4 
 
 

 
Regarding Key Decision No 369, Whole Life Cycle Building Costs for the 
New Sports Centre - it was expected that before this decision is made it 
would benefit from consideration of the existing Scrutiny Project Group on 
the same. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the forward plan be noted. 
 
2. That the update on the Careline Consortium be presented the 

Committee when it is available and before it goes to Cabinet.  
 

3. That the report on Review of Allocations Policy – Welfare Reform is 
presented to the Committee when it is ready and before it goes to 
Cabinet.  

 
18  

  
SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Committee considered an update on the implementation of approved 
Scrutiny recommendations. It was noted that the Scrutiny Project Group 
on Water Rates Payment Policy had been considered by Cabinet and its 
recommendations approved.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 
2. That the Review of Water Rates Payment Policy remains on the 

Monitoring report.  
 

19  
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Policy and Scrutiny Officer reported that the report on Overview and 
Scrutiny arrangements to be presented to Cabinet and then Council had 
been deferred to October. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

5 
 
 

20  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a list of items raised to date for its Work 
Programme. It was noted that a number of scheduled business items 
would be deferred to future meetings as reports were not available.   
 
Community Assembly Involvement - Dog Fouling 
 
Councillor Slack advised that Councillor Innes had volunteered to chair a 
Scrutiny Project Group on dog fouling. Councillor Slack and Councillor 
Gibson stated that they would like to be involved in this Project Group.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Work Programme be agreed and business items be 
rescheduled as reports become available.  

 
2. That the Sport and Leisure Strategy, Parks and Open Spaces and 

Playing Pitches Strategy be added to the agenda for the next 
Committee meeting under an overarching item on Leisure. 

 
3. That the Street Scene Improvement Plan be added to the agenda 

for the next Committee meeting. 
 

4. That the report on Parkside Sheltered Housing Project Update and 
Appointment of Developer be added to the work programme and 
agenda for the next Committee meeting. 

 
5. That a Scrutiny Project Group on Dog Fouling be appointed, that 

Councillor Innes be appointed to Chair the Project Group and that 
Councillors’ Slack and Gibson also be appointed to the group.  

 
 

21  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
New Leisure Facilities 
 
The Committee discussed that if changes were made to the Committee’s 
recommendations on the new leisure facilities, the next meeting of the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to confirm such changes 
would fall after the proposed date for Cabinet consideration.  



ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 31.07.14 

6 
 
 

 
RESOLVED – That if needed the Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee holds an extra meeting on 11 September 2014 before the 
meeting of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum to enable the 
Committee to consider any changes to the recommendations.  
 
Taxi Licensing Subsidy 
 
There was no update.  
 

22  
  

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE, 2014  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 June, 2014 were 
presented.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
 
 


